materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in 
work of the character provided for in the Contract.

14.4      As required by Labor Code Section 6705 and in addition thereto, whenever 
work under the Contract that involves an estimated expenditure in excess of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the excavation of any trench or trenches five (5) 
feet or more in depth, Contractor shall submit for acceptance by City in advance of 
excavation, a detailed plan showing the design of shoring, bracing, sloping, or other 
provisions to be made for worker protection from the hazard of caving ground during

[...]

Project), the General Specifications for the Project, the Special Provisions for the 
Project, any technical specifications for the Project, and any other contract 
documents. 

3        Compensation

City shall pay Contractor the total, all-inclusive, NOT-TO-EXCEED amount of One 
Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($135000) for the construction of the Project. 
This amount shall cover all expenses for labor, materials, and any and all other costs 
incurred by Contractor to satisfactorily construct the Project. Unless otherwise 
provided in the bid documents or agreed upon by the parties, Contractor shall submit

[...]

materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in 
work of the character provided for in the Contract.

14.4      As required by Labor Code Section 6705 and in addition thereto, whenever 
work under the Contract that involves an estimated expenditure in excess of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the excavation of any trench or trenches five (5) 
feet or more in depth, Contractor shall submit for acceptance by City in advance of 
excavation, a detailed plan showing the design of shoring, bracing, sloping, or other 
provisions to be made for worker protection from the hazard of caving ground during